
For requests for further information 
Contact: Sam Jones 
Tel: 01270 686643 
E-Mail: samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 28th June, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members.  

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2024 as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 

following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5. 22/2476N - Land Off Minshull New Road and FLOWERS LANE, LEIGHTON 
(Pages 15 - 40) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 22/2499N - Land Off Minshull New Road and FLOWERS LANE, LEIGHTON 

(Pages 41 - 78) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 22/2500N - Land Off Minshull New Road and FLOWERS LANE, LEIGHTON 

(Pages 79 - 104) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 22/3228N - Land Off Minshull New Road and FLOWERS LANE, LEIGHTON 

(Pages 105 - 126) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 22/3158N - LAND WEST OF DAVID WHITBY WAY, CREWE (Pages 127 - 158) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
10. 23/2945M - Land Off, LEEK ROAD, BOSLEY (Pages 159 - 184) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors R Bailey, J Bratherton, S Edgar, K Edwards, S Gardiner (Vice-
Chair), M Gorman, T Jackson, G Marshall, H Moss, B Puddicombe (Chair) and 
L Smetham  
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 29th May, 2024 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 
Councillors S Edgar, K Edwards, M Gorman, T Jackson, G Marshall, H Moss, 
L Smetham, L Braithwaite, J Bratherton and A Harrison 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning 
Nick Hulland, Principal Planning Officer  
Richard Taylor, Principal Planning Officer 
Paul Griffiths, Major Projects Officer 
James Thomas, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Puddicombe. Councillor L 
Braithwaite was present on behalf of Councillor B Puddicombe. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
  
Councillor S Edgar declared that, in relation to application 18/3672M, he was 
known to the applicant, but had not discussed the application with them. 
 
Councillor S Edgar declared that, in relation to application 18/3672M, he and 
other Members of the Strategic Planning Board had received a third-party email. 
 
Councillor A Harrison declared that, in relation to application 18/3672M, he was 
known to applicant as the applicant is a significant landowner in their Ward.  
 
Councillor H Moss declared that, in relation to application 18/3672M, she knew 
the applicant and sees them at social events.  
 
Councillor S Gardiner declared that, in relation to application 18/3672M, he was 
known to the landowner, and had discussed the logistics of the application, but 
not the merit of it or otherwise.  
 
Councillor S Gardiner declared that, in relation to application 18/3672M, he was 
known to Debbie Jamison (objector).  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Councillor S Edgar declared that, in relation to application 23/0539N, he had an 
interest in the application and would speak to it during the Public Speaking 
section and then vacate the meeting for that item,  

 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2024 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
The public speaker procedure was noted. 

 
5 18/3672M - TATTON BLUEBELL VILLAGE, LAND EAST OF 

MANCHESTER ROAD, KNUTSFORD, WA16 0NS  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
  
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the application: 
  
Ward Councillor: Councillor Tony Dean 

Parish Councillor: Councillor James McCulloch, Knutsford Town Council 
 
Objectors: Martyn Symes, Debbie Jamison  
 
Agent / Applicant: Amy Bowden 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, and the update report, the application be 
APPROVED as RECOMMENDED, subject to the following conditions and 
informatives: 
 
1. Outline (commencement of development) 
2. Requirement to submit Reserved Matters application(s) 
3. Time limit on submission of Reserved
[...]
pproval. 

 
Councillor G Marshall requested it to be recorded that he voted against the 
application. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Strategic Planning Board’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice. 

 
6 23/0539N - LAND IN THE WESTERN PART OF BASFORD EAST, 

CREWE  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
  
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the application: 
  
Ward Councillor: Councillor Steve Edgar, Councillor Alison Heler 
 
Parish Councillor: Councillor John Cornell 
 
Agent / Applicant: Ed Harvey  
 
Councillor S Edgar vacated the meeting for the remainder of Item 6 following his 
statement.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, and the update report, the application be 
APPROVED as RECOMMENDED, subject to the following conditions: 
 
FULL  
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Mix of employment uses (Uses Classes) and restriction on floorspace 

4. Details of materials and finishes to be consulted with Liaison Group and 
Ward Councillor/s 
5. Details of Hard Surfacing  
6. Submission of details of landscaping scheme 
7. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
8. Submission of Landscape Management Plan  
9. Details for provision of vertical standalone landscape feature alongside 
boundary with the West Coast Mainline  

Page 7



10. Details of Boundary treatments  
11. Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement prior to commencement of 
development    
12. Submission of a scheme for the protection of trees and hedgerows prior to 
commencement of development 
13. Submission of a detailed service and foul and surface water drainage layout 
with regard to long term tree retention prior to the
[...]
6. Contaminated land - Verification report  
37. Contaminated land - soil testing  
38. Measures to deal with unexpected contamination 
39. Public rights of way scheme of management 

40. Programme of archaeological observation 
41. Implementation of noise mitigation strategy  
42. Submission of Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(residential amenity)  
43. Community Liaison Group    
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



And the prior completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the following: 
 

S106 AMOUNT/REQUIREMENT TRIGGER 

A500 and A5020 
access improvement 
contribution 

 £2,450, 0000  - Payment of £250k on 
commencement of 
Phase 2 (Buildings 4 to 
10).  

- On commencement, a  
payment  per s.q, metre 
of plots of Phase 2 
(Buildings 4 to 10) to a 
maximum cumulative 
value of £2.2M.    

BNG  
Details of offsite 
biodiversity measures 
including the 
submission of a 
habitat creation 
method statement and 
30 year monitoring 
and management 
plan, and biodiversity 
metric    

Submission of BNG 
measures, habitat creation 
method statement and 30 
year monitoring and 
management plan, and 
biodiversity metric.    

- Submit details for 
approval prior to 
commencement.   

- Delivery of habitat 
creation in the next 
appropriate season 
following 
commencement  

 
Councillor A Harrison requested it to be recorded that he voted against the 
application. 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
7 23/2419M - ADLINGTON BUSINESS PARK, LONDON ROAD, 

ADLINGTON, SK10 4NQ  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
  
The following attend
[...]
 
25. Submission/approval of a waste management and outdoor storage plan 
required. 
 
And a S106 Agreement to secure: 
 

S106 Amount Trigger 

Highways – 
Accessibility and 
capacity 
improvements on 
the local highway 
network 

Contribution of £453,642 
towards Poynton Relief 
Road 

Prior to the occupation/use of the 
5th unit 

Landscape – Off-
site management & 
maintenance 

Relating to planting 
beyond the site edged 
red as detailed on the 
submitted plans 

Prior to occupation/use 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Strategic Planning Board’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to 

Page 12



correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice. 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.41 pm 

 
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

 
   Application No: 22/2476N 

 
   Location: Land Off Minshull New Road And, FLOWERS LANE, LEIGHTON 

 
   Proposal: Reserved Matters application for approval of appearance, landscaping, 

layout and scale following Outline approval 19/2178N for erection of 304 
dwellings on Parcels A and B 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Bloor Homes 

   Expiry Date: 
 

25-Oct-2022 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SUMMARY  
 
This application proposes the Reserved Matters for two of the parcels of land, approved in 
outline and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement, under application reference 
19/2178N. It is one of four separate applications being considered on this agenda. 
 
These two parcels (A & B) make up the southern most part of the site, with Bloor Homes 
being the applicant here.  A number of changes have been made to the application since it 
was submitted, with the latest amendments being received at
[...]
n submitted by the applicant. The LLFA’s latest 
comments were awaited at the time of writing this report, but the main issues have now appear to have 
been addressed, and if necessary outstanding matters can be conditioned. 
 
There are no objections on the grounds of affordable housing, public open space, residential standards 
or environmental matters. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions; 
 
1. Approved plans 
2. Bird nesting 
3. Submission of a Phase II ground investigation and risk assessment 
4. Submission of a Verification Report 
5. Soils testing 
6. Unexpected contamination 
7. Archaeological mitigation 
8. Detailed design of the individual elements of the play areas and the outdoor gyms to be agreed. 
9. Detailed landscaping to be submitted and approved. 
10. Prior to commencement plans of the driveways for plots 303, 330-331, and 365 should be 

submitted and approved. 
 

Informatives; 

 SP Energy informatives 

 Public Rights of Way 

 Environment Protection Informatives 

Page 30



 
OFFICIAL 

 Highways: The applicant will be required to enter into a s38 Agreement regarding the 
construction and future adoption of the internal road layout.  

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 31



 
OFFICIAL 

 

N 

P
age 32



 

 

 

22/2476N 

Land Off Minshull New Road 

and Flowers Lane  

LEIGHTON 

P
age 33



DATE:
SCALE:
DRAWN:
CHECKED:

Drawing No.

1:2500 @ A1
16.03.2022

Location Plan
Phase A + B

CREWE
Leighton West

NW112-PD-1002 A

AF
RTD

Revision.

A Boundary updated to match latest plann
[...]
ing area for plot 16 should be submitted and approved. 
12. A plan detailing the Toucan crossing from the local centre to the hospital should be 

submitted and approved and provided prior to occupation. 
13. A plan of the driveways of plots 47-50, 73-74 should be submitted and approved. 

 
Informatives; 

 SP Energy informatives 

 Public Rights of Way 

 Environment Protection Informatives 

 Highways: The Smithy Ln TRO will be implemented by the applicant during the s38 
technical approval stage. 

 
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 

Page 58



 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

N 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

22/2499N 

Land Off Minshull New Road 

and Flowers Lane  

LEIGHTON 

P
age 61



89
.5

80
.0

70
.0

321.5

320.0

310.0

300.0

280.0

270.0

250.0

240.0

230.0

220.0

210.0

190.0

180.0

170.0

150.0

140.0

120.0

110.0

80.0

60.0

40.0

30.0

56.5

50.0

30.0

20.0

10.0

40.3

0.0

40.0

30.0

10.0

100.0

80.0

70.0

60.0

40.0

20.0

261.3
260.0

250.0

240.0

230.0

220.0

200.0

180.0

170.0

150.0

120.0

110.0

100.0

90.0

80.0

70.0

40.0

30.0

10.0

0.0

650.0

640.0

630.0

580.0

560.0

550.0

530.0

510.0

500.0

490.0

480.0

460.0

450.0

430.0

420.0

410.0

400.0

370.0

360.0

350.0

340.0

330.0

320.0

310.0

300.0

280.0

270.0

260.0

250.0

240.0

230.0

220.0

210.0

200.0

170.0

150.0

140.0

120.0

110.0

100.0

90.0

80.0

60.0

50.0

20.0

10.0

2
1
0
.020

0.
0

1
8
0
.0

1
7
0
.0

16
0.

0

1
5
0
.0

13
0.

0

12
0.

0

10
0.

0

70.0

50.0

40.0

30.0

1
0
.0

65.7

50.0

4
[...]
h a S106 Agreement.  

 

On this basis, the proposal is for sustainable development which would bring 

environmental, economic and social benefits and is therefore considered to be 

acceptable in the context of the Development Plan, and advice contained within the 

NPPF. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE, Subject to conditions and the prior completion 

of a S106 Agreement to secure the following: 

S106 AMOUNT/REQUIREMENT TRIGGER 

Commuted Sum for 

adoption of the new road 

and maintenance of 

SuDS  by CEC Highways   

 

 

 £110,000   Prior to commencement in use 

of road  

 

BNG  

Details of offsite 

biodiversity measures 

including the submission 

of a habitat creation 

method statement and 

30-year monitoring and 

management plan, and 

biodiversity metric    

Submission of BNG measures, 

habitat creation method 

statement and 30-year 

monitoring and management 

plan, and biodiversity metric.    

- Submit details for 
approval prior to 
commencement.   

- Delivery of habitat 
creation in the next 
appropriate season 
following 
commencement  

 

AND subject to the following conditions;  

1. Commencement of development (3 years)  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Submission of details of landscaping scheme 
4. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
5. Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement prior to commencement of 
development    

Page 147



6.  Submission of a scheme for the protection of trees prior to commencement of 
development 
7.  Details of Levels  
8.  Prior to commencement of development submission and approval of the finalised 
surface water drainage strategy (SUDS)  
9.  Closure of existing access using the Arriva Train depot on commencement in use 
of new road access. 
10.  Submission of a CEMP to include measures to safeguard the Mere Gutter and 
Basford Brook LWS and to safeguard residential amenity. 
11.  Drainage scheme to include specified SUDS treatments and appointment of 
ecological clerk   
12. Entry of the proposed development into Natural England’s District Level licencing 
scheme prior to commencement of works on site. 
13. Updated badger survey prior to commencement of development  
14. Safeguarding of nesting birds. 
15. Submission and implementation of habitat creation method statement, and 30-
year habitat management and monitoring plan for on-site habitat works. 
16. Submission and Incorporation of features for ecological enhancement. 
17. Implementation of Reptile Mitigation Measures. 
 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 148



 

N 

P
age 149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

22/3158N 

LAND WEST OFF DAVID 

WHITBY WAY  

CREWE 

P
age 151



¬ ¬¬
¬¬¬¬¬¬

¬¬¬¬

¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬ ¬
¬ ¬ ¬

¬ ¬
¬ ¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬ ¬

¬ ¬
¬
¬ ¬ ¬

¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬ ¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬¬
¬¬¬¬¬¬

¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬ ¬ ¬

¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬ ¬

¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬

¬¬
¬¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬¬

¬¬
¬
¬¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬
¬¬
¬ ¬
¬ ¬
¬ ¬

¬ ¬ ¬
¬ ¬ ¬ ¬

¬¬
¬¬
¬ ¬
¬ ¬

¬ ¬
¬ ¬
¬ ¬ ¬ ¬

¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬
¬ ¬
¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬

¬

¬¬ ¬ ¬
¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬

¬
¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬

¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬

¬
¬ ¬
¬
¬ ¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬¬

¬¬¬
¬¬

¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬

¬

¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬
¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬

¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬ ¬

¬ ¬
¬ ¬

¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬

¬
¬
¬
¬
¬ ¬


[...]
00N Key Plans
	22 2500N Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET 22 2500N
	Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	H


	Parcels Plan
	Proposed Planning Layout
	Site Layout
	Sheets and Views
	PH - H


	Street Scenes

	Pages from 8851052F2D4811EF92A50050568BC3E4


	8 22/3228N - Land Off Minshull New Road and FLOWERS LANE, LEIGHTON
	22 3228N Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET 22 3228N
	Application Boundary-Site Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A + B


	Landscape Masterplan
	NEAP & MUGA
	Outdoor Gym Equipment
	Teenage Play


	9 22/3158N - LAND WEST OF DAVID WHITBY WAY, CREWE
	22 3158N Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET 22 3158N
	Location Plan
	Masterplan Planting Sheet 1 of 3
	Masterplan Planting Sheet 2 of 3
	Masterplan Planting Sheet 3 of 3
	Drainage Strategy Layout Overview
	Sheets and Views
	0513


	Drainage Strategy Layout Sheet 3
	Sheets and Views
	0516




	10 23/2945M - Land Off, LEEK ROAD, BOSLEY
	23 2945M Key Plans
	FRONT SHEET 23 2945M
	Location Plan
	Proposed Site Layout Plan
	Proposed Amenity Building
	Proposed wardens accomodation
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Plan









Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Friday, 28th June, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 
Councillors J Bratherton, S Edgar, K Edwards, M Gorman, G Marshall, 
H Moss, L Smetham and J Clowes 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning 
Adrian Crowther, Senior Planning Officer 
Paul Griffiths, Major Projects Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Senior Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Bailey, Councillor 
T Jackson, and Councillor S Gardiner.  
 
Councillor J Clowes was present on behalf of Councillor S Gardiner.  
 
Councillor R Bailey provided a statement to be read with her apology for 
absence:  
 
BEGINS 
 
Dear Chair 
Whilst I was only appointed to the Strategic Planning Board at this May’s 
Annual Council Meeting, I have served on this committee in the past so 
am in no doubt of its importance and didn’t agree to an appointment for the 
forthcoming year lightly. 
 
I was therefore surprised, just over two weeks ago, to pick up on a diary 
invitation for this Friday 28/6, with no explanation/clarification as to why a 
meeting had been called, when (1) SPB, as is the case for meetings of 
Northern and Southern, is usually held on a Wednesday and (2) we are in 
the run up to a General Election when other planned meetings of council 
have been cancelled. 
 
I would be grateful therefore if my disappointment, at not been able to 
attend the meeting and unsurprisingly failing to source a substitute 
member, could form part of my apologies for absence within the minutes.   
 



Please note my absence is not related to the forthcoming general election.  
Kind regards 
 
Cllr Rachel Bailey 
Audlem Ward 
 
ENDS 
 
Councillor J Clowes requested it to be noted that she would have preferred 
the meeting be held after the General Election if the meeting could not 
have been held on a Wednesday as normal.  
 
It was noted that Strategic Planning Board meetings were apolitical so had 
continued through the pre-election period, and it had been agreed that 
additional meetings would be planned as and when needed following the 
agreement that Strategic Planning Board meetings would be scheduled bi-
monthly, and there are limited room resources. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor S Edgar declared that, in relation to application 22/3158N, he 
would be speaking as both Ward Councillor and Parish Councillor and 
would then leave the meeting. 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor H Moss requested that her Declaration of Interest from the 
previous meeting relating to application 18/3672M be updated to include 
that she had had not had contact or discussions with the landowners in 
question regarding the application.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The public speaker procedure was noted. 
 

12 22/2476N - LAND OFF MINSHULL NEW ROAD AND FLOWERS LANE, 
LEIGHTON  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 



The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Agent / Applicant: Joseph Smith  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, and the update report, the application 
be APPROVED as RECOMMENDED, subject to the following conditions 
and informatives: 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans 
2. Bird nesting 
3. Submission of a Phase II ground investigation and risk assessment 
4. Submission of a Verification Report 
5. Soils testing 
6. Unexpected contamination 
7. Archaeological mitigation 
8. Detailed design of the individual elements of the play areas and the outdoor 
gyms to be agreed. 
9. Detailed landscaping to be submitted and approved. 
10.  Prior to commencement plans of the driveways for plots 303, 330-331, 
and 365 should be submitted and approved. 
11. Submission and approval of an updated Arboricultural method 
statement. 
12. No development to take place until the discharge rates into the 
highway network have been agreed. 
 
Informatives: 
 

 SP Energy informatives 

 Public Rights of Way 

 Environment Protection Informatives 

 Highways: The applicant will be required to enter into a s38 Agreement 
regarding the construction and future adoption of the internal road 
layout.  

 Set up a liaison group with developers and Ward and Parish 
Councillors to inform them of the phasing plan. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Strategic Planning Board’s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 



13 22/2499N - LAND OFF MINSHULL NEW ROAD AND FLOWERS LANE, 
LEIGHTON  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Agent / Applicant: Joseph Smith  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, and the update report, the application 
be APPROVED as RECOMMENDED, subject to the following conditions 
and informatives: 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans 
2. Bird nesting 
3. Submission of a Phase II ground investigation and risk assessment 
4. Submission of a Verification Report 
5. Soils testing 
6. Unexpected contamination 
7. Archaeological mitigation 
8. Detailed design of the individual elements of the play areas/ /outdoor 
gyms, allotments and orchard to be agreed. 
9. Detailed landscaping to be submitted and approved 
10. A plan detailing covered cycle parking for the apartments should be 
submitted and approved. 
11. A plan detailing turning area for plot 16 should be submitted and 
approved. 
12. A plan detailing the Toucan crossing from the local centre to the 
hospital should be submitted and approved and provided prior to 
occupation. 
13. A plan of the driveways of plots 47-50, 73-74 should be submitted and 
approved. 
14. Submission and approval of an updated Arboricultural method 
statement. 
15. No development to take place until the discharge rates into the 
highway network have been agreed. 
 

Informatives: 
 

 SP Energy informatives 

 Public Rights of Way 

 Environment Protection Informatives 

 Highways: The Smithy Ln TRO will be implemented by the applicant 
during the s38 technical approval stage. 



 Set up a liaison group with developers and Ward and Parish 
Councillors to inform them of the phasing plan. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Strategic Planning Board’s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 

14 22/2500N - LAND OFF MINSHULL NEW ROAD AND FLOWERS LANE, 
LEIGHTON  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Agent / Applicant: Joseph Smith  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, and the update report, the application 
be APPROVED as RECOMMENDED, subject to the following conditions 
and informatives: 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. Approved Plans 
2. Bird nesting 
3. Submission of a Phase II ground investigation and risk assessment 
4. Submission of a Verification Report 
5. Soils testing 
6. Unexpected contamination 
7. Archaeological mitigation 
8. Detailed design of the individual elements of the play areas(LAP & 

NEAP)/Teen facilities/MUGA. 
9. Detailed landscaping to be submitted and approved. 
10. A plan showing raised tables on the spine road should be submitted 

and approved.  
11. A plan showing improved pedestrian connections should be submitted 

and approved.  
12. A plan showing visibility splays and associated landscaping on the 

spine road should be submitted and approved.  
13. Submission and approval of an updated Arboricultural method 

statement. 
14. Set the required pump rate for the surface water pumping station. 
15. No development to take place until the discharge rates into the 

highway network have been agreed. 
 
 



 
Informatives: 
 

 SP Energy informatives 

 Public Rights of Way 

 Environment Protection Informatives 

 Highways: the applicant will be required to enter into a s38 Agreement 
regarding the construction and future adoption of the internal road layout.  

 Highways: the shared pedestrian/cycle path that runs alongside Flowers Ln 
should form part of the adopted highway. 

 Set up a liaison group with developers and Ward and Parish Councillors to 
inform them of the phasing plan. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Strategic Planning Board’s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 

15 22/3228N - LAND OFF MINSHULL NEW ROAD AND FLOWERS LANE, 
LEIGHTON  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Agent / Applicant: Joseph Smith  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, and the update report, the application 
be APPROVED as RECOMMENDED, subject to the following conditions 
and informatives: 
 
Conditions: 
 
1. Approved Plans 
2. Bird nesting 
2. Submission of a Phase II ground investigation and risk assessment 
3. Submission of a Verification Report 
4. Soils testing 
5. Unexpected contamination 
6. Detailed design of the individual elements of play areas/Teen 
facilities/MUGA/outdoor gym, allotments and orchard to be agreed. 
7. Detailed landscaping to be submitted and approved 
8. A plan detailing a turning head at the end of the closed section of Flowers Ln 
should be submitted and approved. 
9. Submission and approval of an updated Arboricultural method 
statement. 



10. No development to take place until the discharge rates into the 
highway network have been agreed. 
 
Informatives: 
 

 SP Energy informatives 

 Public Rights of Way 

 Environment Protection Informatives 

 Highways: the shared pedestrian/cycle path that runs alongside Flowers Ln 
should form part of the adopted highway 

 Set up a liaison group with developers and Ward and Parish Councillors to 
inform them of the phasing plan. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Strategic Planning Board’s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 

16 22/3158N - LAND WEST OF DAVID WHITBY WAY, CREWE  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Ward Councillor: Councillor Steve Edgar 
Parish Councillor: Councillor Steve Edgar 
 
As a member of the Strategic Planning Board, Councillor S Edgar left the 
meeting following speaking.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
RECOMMENDED, subject to conditions, informatives, and the prior 
completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the following: 
 

S106 AMOUNT/REQUIREMENT TRIGGER 

Commuted Sum for adoption 
of the new road and 
maintenance of SuDS by 
CEC Highways 

 £110,000 Prior to adoption of 
the road 



BNG  
Details of offsite biodiversity 
measures including the 
submission of a habitat 
creation method statement 
and 30-year monitoring and 
management plan, and 
biodiversity metric. 

Submission of BNG 
measures, habitat creation 
method statement and 30-
year monitoring and 
management plan, and 
biodiversity metric.    

Submit details for 
approval prior to 
commencement.   
 
Delivery of habitat 
creation in the next 
appropriate season 
following 
commencement. 

 
And subject to the following conditions and informative: 
 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Submission of details of landscaping scheme 
4. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
5. Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement prior to commencement 
of development    
6.  Submission of a scheme for the protection of trees prior to 
commencement of development 
7.  Details of Levels  
8.  Prior to commencement of development submission and approval of 
the finalised surface water drainage strategy (SUDS)  
9.  Closure of existing access using the Arriva Train depot on 
commencement in use of new road access. 
10.  Submission of a CEMP to include measures to safeguard the Mere 
Gutter and Basford Brook LWS and to safeguard residential amenity. 
11.  Drainage scheme to include specified SUDS treatments and 
appointment of ecological clerk   
12. Entry of the proposed development into Natural England’s District 
Level licencing scheme prior to commencement of works on site. 
13. Updated badger survey prior to commencement of development  
14. Safeguarding of nesting birds. 
15. Submission and implementation of habitat creation method statement, 
and 30-year habitat management and monitoring plan for on-site habitat 
works. 
16. Submission and Incorporation of features for ecological enhancement. 
17. Implementation of Reptile Mitigation Measures. 
18. To extend an invitation to Network Rail to attend the Liaison Group. 
19. Integrated construction management plan for the road  
 
Informative:  
 

 Liaison Group to consider matters of highway safety 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Strategic Planning Board’s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 



Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 

17 WITHDRAWN: 23/2945M - LAND OFF, LEEK ROAD, BOSLEY  
 
This application had been WITHDRAWN by the agent / applicant on 
25/06/2024. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.02 am and concluded at 13:23 pm. 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 
 


